
STATE OF WISCONSIN
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF the Certificate of Sufficiency of the
Petition for Recall of Town of Fifield Supervisor, Ann Sloane,

ANN SLOANE,
Complainant,

v. Case No. EL 24-74

CRYSTAL COWLING,

Respondent.

VERIFIED REPLY OF COMPLAINANT

1. On July 25, 2024, Complainant Sloane filed a Verified Complaint with the

Wisconsin Elections Commission (“WEC”) under Wisconsin Statutes section 5.06(1),

challenging the Certificate of Sufficiency of the petition for the recall of Ann Sloane, Supervisor

of the Town of Fifield. Complainant Sloane respectfully requests that the Commission require

Respondent Cowling, Clerk of the Town of Fifield, to (a) reject the invalid recall petition and (b)

disallow a recall election for the office of Town Supervisor Sloane.

2. Respondent Cowling’s response fails to address the legal grounds for why

Mr. Ebert’s petition for the recall of Complainant Sloane is insufficient and must be rejected.

Further, Respondent Cowling’s conclusion that all filings—i.e., Complainant Sloane’s challenge,

Mr. Ebert’s rebuttal, and Complainant Sloane’s Reply—are “equally persuasive,” Resp. at 1, is

both unsupported and erroneous. Because Mr. Ebert’s recall petition is legally defective, WEC

should reject the petition and not allow the recall election to proceed.
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3. First, Wisconsin law requires that a recall committee be properly registered with

the Wisconsin Ethics Commission before a recall petition may be circulated for signatures. Wis.

Stat. § 9.10(2)(d). The registration statement that Mr. Ebert submitted to Respondent Cowling,

however, contains a materially false representation that entirely invalidates the petition.

Wisconsin’s Ethics Code provides that committee registration statements that are “insufficient as

to essential form, information or attestation shall be rejected” and are “not effective.” Wis.

Admin. Code ETH § 6.02(1) (emphasis added). Page two of the registration statement makes

clear that the recall committee, registered with the name “MFGA/David Ebert,” was created to

oppose a recall effort launched against Complainant Sloane. Verified Compl., Attach. 2 at 11.1

The registration statement form, Form CF-1, contains a “Section C: Recall Committees.” Id. The

registration statement submitted by MFGA/David Ebert identifies “Ann Sloane” as the “Name of

the Official Subject to Recall” in box C1; identifies the disputed office as “Fifield Town

Supervisor” in box C2; and in box C3 checks the option that MFGA/David Ebert “Oppose”

(rather than the other available option, “Support”) the recall of Complainant Sloane. Id. Yet the

same MFGA/David Ebert Recall Committee then circulated for signature and obtained

signatures on a petition seeking to initiate a recall of Complainant Sloane. Because the

MFGA/David Ebert Recall Committee registered to “Oppose” a recall of Complainant Sloane,

yet circulated a recall petition to “Support” the recall of Complainant Sloane, the registration

statement was falsely certified, rendering the committee registration itself invalid. Since a

1 The Attachments to the Verified Complaint are compiled together in a single PDF, and the citations to
page numbers in this Reply refer to the continuous pagination of the single PDF file “01 - Complaint -
Sloane v. Cowling (EL 24-74) - 7.26.24.pdf” available on the online docket on WEC’s website,
https://elections.wi.gov/sites/default/files/documents/01%20-%20Complaint%20-
%20Sloane%20v.%20Cowling%20%28EL%2024-74%29%20-%207.26.24.pdf. For example, a citation
in this Reply to “at 11” refers to page 11 of the 53-page PDF available on the online docket that contains
both the Verified Complaint and the Attachments.
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committee to support a recall of Complainant Sloane was not properly registered before the

recall petition was circulated for signature and before signatures were obtained, it follows that

the recall petition is invalid and must be rejected.

4. Respondent Cowling asserts without explanation or elaboration that Mr. Ebert’s

rebuttal persuasively addressed this fatal deficiency in the recall statement. Resp. at 1. But Mr.

Ebert’s rebuttal not only failed to establish the sufficiency of the recall petition but was legally

flawed for at least the following three reasons:

a. As a threshold procedural matter, Mr. Ebert’s rebuttal was not verified as

required by Wisconsin law and therefore should have been rejected by Respondent Cowling.

Under the rules promulgated by WEC, the standards for determining challenges to election

petitions, including recall petitions, are generally the same standards applied to determining the

sufficiency of nomination papers. Wis Admin. Code § EL 2.11(1). Just as the response to a

complaint challenging the sufficiency of nomination papers must be verified (Wis. Admin. Code

§ 2.07(2)), the rebuttal to a complaint challenging a recall petition must also be verified.

Wis. Admin. Code § EL 2.11(1)-(2).

Verification requires that the party filing the rebuttal swear upon oath before a

notary public or other person authorized to administer oaths that said party personally read the

rebuttal and the allegations contained therein are true and correct, based on personal knowledge,

or for any allegations stated on information and belief, that the filing party believes them to be

true. Wis. Admin. Code § EL 20.03(1), (5). A statement to that effect must be included at the

bottom of the rebuttal. Although Mr. Ebert signed the rebuttal, he failed to do so under oath as

required by law. Verified Compl., Attach. 4 at 42. It follows that the rebuttal was deficient and

should have been rejected by Respondent Cowling.
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b. Substantively, the rebuttal failed to undermine Complainant Sloane’s

argument in the June 28 challenge that, by submitting a materially false certification, Mr. Ebert

failed to properly register his recall committee. A challenge to the sufficiency of the recall

committee’s registration directly disputes the validity of the recall petition. Wisconsin law

requires that a recall committee be properly registered with the Wisconsin Ethics Commission

before a recall petition may be circulated for signatures. Wis. Stat. § 9.10(2)(d). Despite Mr.

Ebert’s assertions to the contrary, this is true regardless of whether the committee intends to raise

or distribute funds. See Verified Compl., Attach. 4 at 40-41. All election-related committees that

are required to register do so pursuant to and operate in accordance with Wis. Stat. ch. 11.2

Indeed, the rebuttal confirms that the registration statement contained a material

misrepresentation. Apparently, both Deputy Clerk Kleinschmidt and Attorney Schoenborn

confirmed for Mr. Ebert that he should have registered the committee in “Support” of the recall,

and should not have registered the committee as having been formed to “Oppose” the recall as

he did. Verified Compl., Attach. 4 at 41. Thus, Mr. Ebert violated the statutory prohibition in

section 9.10(2)(d) because the recall committee was not properly registered when Mr. Ebert

circulated the recall petition for signatures.

c. Although Mr. Ebert submitted an amended registration statement with his

rebuttal, this amended registration statement—submitted well after all signatures were collected

on the petition—did not remedy the fact that the signatures were collected in violation of section

2 Although not material to the legal decision to be made here, Mr. Ebert’s misunderstanding of the
statutory provisions applicable to recall committees does not excuse his lack of compliance. Notably, Mr.
Ebert asserts that the recall committee has no treasurer. Without exception, state law requires that a recall
committee have a treasurer (Wis. Stats. § 11.0901(1)), and in this case it is Mr. Ebert himself, as clearly
stated on both the original and the amended registration statements. Whether the committee intends to
raise funds does not change the fact that by virtue of registration, it would have the authority to accept
contributions and make distributions and, therefore, must comply with all applicable provisions of Wis.
Stats. ch. 11.
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9.10(2)(d), as explained above. Verified Compl., Attach. 4 at 43-44. Addressing this fatal flaw of

the petition, Respondent Cowling states, “[i]t is my understanding the rebuttal’s purpose was for

the Petitioner to correct any errors.” Resp. at 1. Respondent Cowling then concludes that “the

error [was] corrected” by Mr. Ebert’s amendment of the registration statement in the rebuttal. Id.

True, Wisconsin Ethics Commission rules do allow for the amendment of registration statements.

But section 6.02(2) provides that the filing officer who accepts the insufficient registration

statement “shall then promptly notify the registrant indicating the nature of the . . . insufficiency”

and give the registrant “15 days from the date of such notice to rectify the problem.” Wis.

Admin. Code ETH § 6.02(2).

Here, Respondent Cowling did not notify Mr. Ebert that the registration statement was

defective because it was filed in opposition, not in support, of the recall of Complainant Sloane.

Instead, it was Complainant Sloane’s June 28 challenge to the recall petition—including the

signatures that were collected by Mr. Ebert’s recall committee, formed in opposition to the

recall—that notified Mr. Ebert of the defect. This is not the amendment procedure contemplated

by section 6.02(2) of the Ethics Commission rules. The amendment to the registration statement

was required to be submitted to Respondent Cowling before Mr. Ebert circulated the recall

petition for signatures. Simply put, Mr. Ebert submitted the amendment too late. Alternatively,

Mr. Ebert could have collected the minimum number of signatures on the recall petition after

having amended the registration statement. But the one thing that Respondent Cowling could not

do was to allow the recall to proceed based on signatures that were obtained based on a

registration statement that contained a materially false certification. In allowing Mr. Ebert’s

amendment to rectify the fatal defect to the registration statement after all signatures were

collected, Respondent Cowling misunderstood and misapplied section 6.02(2)’s amendment
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process. Consequently, Mr. Ebert’s submission on July 2 of an amended registration statement

did not remedy the violation of section 9.10(2)(d). Respondent Cowling therefore erred in

certifying the petition and allowing the recall to proceed.

5. Second, Town Supervisor Sloane’s June 28 challenge demonstrated that the

reasons supplied in the recall petition for seeking to recall Petitioner Sloane are fatally vague,

and Mr. Ebert failed to rebut this legal defect. By statute, a recall petition must “contain a

statement of a reason for the recall which is related to the official responsibilities of the official

for whom removal is sought.” Wis. Stat. § 9.10(2)(b). Without providing any detail, the petition

merely says that the Mr. Ebert has lost confidence in Petitioner Sloane’s ability to perform her

duties, citing “[u]nethical behavior and abuse of power.” Indeed, neither the petition nor the

Town itself have ever presented Petitioner Sloane with a list of her official responsibilities, let

alone a list of any alleged official shortcomings. Thus, casually and vaguely alleging unethical

behavior and abuse of power is simply inadequate under the express terms of the statute.

Mr. Ebert’s attempt to rebut the challenge to the specificity of the reasons for which

recall is sought was unavailing. Instead of identifying any official failings by Petitioner Sloane,

Mr. Ebert’s rebuttal referenced only “well-known, highly publicized, and well-documented

instances of unethical behavior and abuse of power,” none of which actually appear on the recall

petition, and none of which are of record in the challenge. Verified Compl., Attach. 4 at 41. Mr.

Ebert further claimed that even though his recall petition failed to identify any “official

responsibilities” that Complainant Sloane allegedly failed to follow or fulfill, such

responsibilities are contained in a handbook prepared by the Wisconsin Towns Association. Id.

Notwithstanding the recall petition’s utter failure to identify any such responsibilities—and thus

the handbook’s irrelevance to whether the recall petition complies with section 9.10(2)(b)—the
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handbook itself does not identify specific duties or responsibilities of a Town Supervisor. It

simply cannot be the case that an express statutory requirement clearly designed to give notice of

the “reason for the recall which is related to the official responsibilities of the official,” Wis. Stat.

§ 9.10(2)(b),  is satisfied by a petition that, on its face, leaves both the official sought to be

recalled and those signing the petition to guess at the basis for the recall.

Notably, the statutory language requiring a statement related to official responsibilities,

which was added to Wisconsin law in 1990, narrowed the purposes for which a recall election

may be called against local officials to protect them from recall for “personal, family or

discriminatory reasons.”3 If a petitioner need allege merely unethical behavior and abuse of

power without identifying any particular reason, and without explaining which official

responsibilities are at issue, the statutory purpose of protecting local officials from frivolous

recall efforts is defeated. Moreover, the decision by Respondent Cowling to allow the recall to

proceed without adequate notice of the reasons underlying the recall petition, thus requiring

Petitioner Sloane to stand for election to the office she currently holds, deprived Complainant

Sloane of due process of law. See Milewski v. Town of Dover, 2017 WI 79, 377 Wis. 2d 38, 899

N.W.2d 303. Were WEC to allow that result to stand, it would compound that constitutional

violation.

Additionally, even if Mr. Ebert’s rebuttal had sufficiently identified reasons for seeking

the recall of Complainant Sloane, providing the reasons underlying the recall petition after all

signatures were collected is fatally late. Section 9.10(2)(b) requires that the reasons supporting

the recall of an official be stated on the petition itself so that the electors who sign the petition

3 See Elections FAQ 5, League of Wisconsin Municipalities, available at https://www.lwm-
info.org/891/Elections-FAQ-5 (last visited Aug. 5, 2024).
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will understand why they support the recall. Any reasoning supplied in a rebuttal to a verified

challenge of a recall petition—after all signatures are collected—fails to satisfy this statutory

requirement.

6. Finally, it is apparent from the face of the record before WEC that Respondent

Cowling failed to disallow four invalid signatures on Page 9 of the recall petition. Verified

Compl., Attach. 2 at 20. The month of the date of signing on lines 1 through 4 was obviously

changed from 4 (April) to 5 (May), and the change has not been initialed by the electors. Id.

These signatures must be disallowed for one of two independently sufficient reasons. First, a

petition may not be circulated for the collection of signatures before the petitioner first files a

registration statement. Wis. Stat. § 9.10(2)(d). If the signatures were actually collected in April

2024, then they unlawfully preceded the formation of a recall committee by Mr. Ebert, since the

registration statement was filed on May 6, 2024. Verified Compl., Attach. 2 at 11. Second, if the

electors mistakenly wrote 4 (April) for the month when the signatures were in reality collected

on May 17th and 18th, 2024, then the handwriting suggests that the circulator corrected the dates

because the electors did not initial the change of month. Id. Because no person may sign the

petition for any other person, the signatures are invalid. Wis. Admin. EL § 2.05(9).

CONCLUSION

7. The recall petition was deficient from its inception. Neither Mr. Ebert’s unverified

rebuttal nor the untimely submission of an amended registration statement cured the defective

petition. Accordingly, Responded Cowling’s certification of the sufficiency of the petition is

inconsistent with the law, as is allowing the recall election to proceed. For the forgoing reasons,

pursuant to section 5.06(1), Complainant Sloane respectfully requests that WEC require

Respondent Cowling to reject the invalid recall petition, thereby disallowing the recall election.





10

Reply prepared by:

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Stephen Goettsche, SBN 1126643
Attorneys for Complainant

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Post Office Box 1784
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-17 84
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
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608.256.0226



 Ann Sloane 
 W761 Whitmore Road 
 Town of Fifield - Pike Lake 
 Park Falls, Wisconsin  54552 
 (414) 731-3131 
 annmariesloane@gmail.com 

 July 25, 2024 

 Wisconsin Elections Commission 
 212 East Washington Avenue, Third Floor 
 P.O. Box 7984 
 Madison, WI  537070-7984 

 RE:  Review and Appeal of Recall Petition 
 Ann Sloane, Town Supervisor Fifield WI 

 To the Wisconsin Elections Commission (WEC), members 

 By  way  of  introduction,  my  name  is  Ann  Sloane,  I  am  a  Town  Supervisor  for  the 
 township  of  Fifield.  I’m  a  wife,  mother  of  two  daughters,  served  by  unanimous 
 vote  to  replace  an  ill  Supervisor  in  June  2022.  I’ve  made  a  positive  impact  as 
 Township  Supervisor  with  our  community  and  Fire  and  Rescue  Department. 
 I’ve  been  the  driving  force  behind  efforts  to  redirect  the  Department’s  focus 
 toward  better  serving  our  community.  As  a  result,  we  have  improved  the 
 quality  of  our  emergency  services,  strengthened  our  team  with  qualified 
 volunteers,  and  increased  local  support  by  promoting  public  awareness.  In 
 April  of  2023  I  was  elected  as  one  of  three  Town  of  Fifield  Supervisors.  I  am 
 and  always  will  be  committed  to  making  a  positive,  lasting  impact  for  our 
 community. 

 On  July  18,  I  was  emailed  a  Certificate  of  Sufficiency  for  a  recall  petition 
 registered  against  me  on  July  2,  2024  via  the  Town  of  Fifield  Clerk  Crystal 
 Cowling  (Attachment  1).  The  purpose  of  this  correspondence  is  to  appeal  this 
 decision  to  the  WEC  as  I  feel  the  process  has  been  mishandled  and  the 
 sufficiency of the petition is in question. 

 The  petition  was  presented  to  the  township  clerk,  Crystal  Cowling,  then  to  me 
 on  June  18,  2024  at  the  Town  of  Fifield  6:00pm  Board  meeting  by  the  three 
 petitioners  during  the  public  comment  portion  of  the  meeting  (Attachments  2). 
 This  was  the  second  attempt  of  this  committee  to  initiate  a  recall;  the  first  was 
 not  accepted  by  the  clerk  as  it  was  deemed  not  sufficient,  therefore  not 
 presented  to  me.  I  maintain,  noted  by  my  legal  council’s  comments  in  my 
 verified  challenge  dated  June  28,  2024  (Attachment  3),  that  this  second 
 registration  should  have  been  deemed  not  sufficient  as  well,  due  to  materially 
 false representation. Binary choice for C3 is the first procedural error. 



 In  my  verified  response  dated  June  28,  as  stated  by  my  legal  council,  the 
 reason  for  recall  is  fatally  vague  and  does  not  meet  the  requirements  of 
 Wisconsin Statutes.  Please see his correspondence (Attachment 3). 

 On  July  3,  the  petitioner  provided  a  non  verified  response  to  my  challenge 
 (Attachment  4).  The  basis  of  his  response  is  that  because  the  clerk  accepted 
 his  initial  recall  petition,  though  flawed,  with  disregard  to  state  statutes;  Ebert 
 insists  it  should  be  considered  sufficient.  Please  take  special  note  the 
 amended  registration  included  with  his  response  is  dated  July  2,  outside  the 
 10  days  to  amend,  and  all  petition  signatures  are  dated  prior  to  that  date 
 (Attachment 4). 

 On  July  10,  my  legal  counsel  again  reiterated  the  flawed  registration  and  now 
 flawed  amendment  (Attachment  5).  The  petitioner's  own  response  confirms 
 that  the  clerk  and  town’s  legal  counsel  confirmed  for  him  it  was  filled  out 
 incorrectly.  After  reviewing  board  minutes  and  my  personnel  file,  there  are  no 
 official  or  unofficial  statements  to  support  any  unethical  or  abuse  of  power 
 behavior.  To  that  end,  for  a  second  time,  the  petitioners  failed  to  identify  any 
 specific  actions  related  to  the  responsibilities  of  my  position  to  justify  the 
 recall.  Anyone  who  signed  the  petition,  as  well  as  myself,  would  be  guessing 
 or relying on verbal statements from the MFGA/David Ebert recall committee. 

 The  Fifield  town  clerk  states  in  her  Certificate  of  Sufficiency,  “After  reviewing 
 the  challenge,  the  rebuttal  and  the  reply,  all  being  equally  persuasive,  the 
 Clerk  finds  the  petition  to  be  sufficient”.  I  feel  I  have  been  denied  due 
 process,  as  this  is  not  about  being  “persuasive”,  it’s  about  Wisconsin  laws  and 
 statues.  By  the  petitioner's  own  statements,  they  recognize  and  acknowledge 
 the  recall  petition  is  flawed.  They  have  not  addressed  the  justification  for 
 dismissing the state statutes and laws. 

 This  is  an  official  appeal  to  the  Wisconsin  Elections  Committee  to  request  this 
 Certificate  of  Sufficiency  be  invalidated.  I  respectfully  request,  you  suspend 
 the recall election while you review and consider my appeal. 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 Ann Sloane 
 Town of Fifield Supervisor 

 Attachments:  (1) Certificate of Sufficiency dtd 07.18.24 
 (2) Recall Petition, Registration and Signature presented 6.18.24 
 (3) Sloane Verified Challenge dtd 6.28.24 
 (4) MFGA/David Ebert Committee Rebuttal dtd 7.3.24 

 *includes amended registration 
 (5) Sloane Verified Reply to Rebuttal dtd 7.10.24 
 (6) State of Wisconsin Elections Commission Complaint Form 
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Sloane Verified Challenge dtd 6.28.24









Attachment 4

MFGA/David Ebert Committee Rebuttal of dtd 7.3.24
*includes amended registration













Attachment 5

Sloane Verified Reply to Rebuttal dtd 7.10.24













Attachment 6 

State of Wisconsin Elections Commission 
Complaint Form dtd 7.25.24



STATE OF WISCONSIN 
ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

COMPLAINT FORM 

Please provide the following information about yourself: 

Name   

Address   

Telephone Number   

E-mail

State of Wisconsin  
Before the Elections Commission 

The Complaint of 

, Complainant(s) against 

, Respondent, whose 

address is . 

This complaint is under (Insert the applicable sections of law in chs. 
5 to 10 and 12 and other laws relating to elections and election campaigns, other than laws 
relating to campaign financing) 

I, , allege that: 

Ann Sloane
W761 Whitmore Road, Park Falls, WI 54552

(414)731-3131
annmariesloane@gmail.com

Recall Certificate of Sufficiency Errors

Town of Fifield, Clerk Crystal Cowling
N13935 Ridge Avenue, (P.O. Box 241) Fifield, WI 54524

ETH 6.02(1), Wis.Stat. 9.10(2)(d), Wis. Stat. 9.10(2)(b),EL 2.11(1), Wis, Admin, Code 2.07(2), Wis. Admin. Code EL 2.11(1)-(2), Admin. Code EL 20.03(1),(5), Wisc. Stat. ch. 11,

Ann Sloane
Please see attached documents

applicable sections of law in chs. I believe not followed:
Wis. Admin. Code Eth 6.02(1), Wis. Stat. 9.10(2)(d),Wis. Stat. 9.10(2)(b), Wis. Admin. Code EL 2.11(1)

Wis. Admin. Code 2.07(2), Wis. Admin. Code EL 2.11(1)-(2), Wis. Admin. Code 20.03(1),(5), Wis. Stat. 11.0901(1)
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